

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

E. JEAN CARROLL,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his personal capacity,

Defendant.

No. 20 Civ. 7311 (LAK)

**PLAINTIFF E. JEAN CARROLL'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO STRIKE**

Roberta A. Kaplan
Michael Ferrara
Shawn G. Crowley
Trevor W. Morrison (admitted *pro
hac vice*)
Matthew J. Craig
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor
New York, New York 10118
(212) 763-0883
rkaplan@kaplanhecker.com
mferrara@kaplanhecker.com
scrowley@kaplanhecker.com
tmorrison@kaplanhecker.com
mcraig@kaplanhecker.com

Joshua Matz
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW, Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
(212) 763-0883
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Plaintiff E. Jean Carroll

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. TRUMP FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION..... 1

 A. “Oh, Yes, He Did—Oh, Yes, He Did” 1

 B. “He Did It and You Know It” 5

 II. TRUMP’S LATE-STAGE COUNTERCLAIM IS PROCEDURALLY IMPROPER 6

 III. THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE CERTAIN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aronson v. Wiersma</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 592 (1985).....	5
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Brimelow v. N.Y. Times, Co.</i> , No. 21-66, 2021 WL 4901969 (2d Cir. Oct. 21, 2021).....	4
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , No. 22 Civ. 10016, 2023 WL 2669790 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2023)	6
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , No. 20 Civ. 7311, 2023 WL 4393067 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2023)	7, 9, 10
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , No. 22 Civ. 10016, WL 4612082 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2023)	2, 3
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , No. 20 Civ. 7311, 2023 WL 4744176 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2023)	2
<i>Chau v. Lewis</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	1, 2
<i>Chau v. Lewis</i> , 771 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Ctr. for Med. Progress v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	5
<i>Daleiden v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am.</i> , No. 21-2068, 2022 WL 1013982 (2d Cir. Apr. 5, 2022).....	5
<i>Davis v. Boenheim</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 262 (2014)	6, 9
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Quincy Bioscience Holding Co., Inc.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 124, 2020 WL 1031271 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2020)	8

<i>Fine v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 3d 209 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....	6
<i>Franklin v. Daily Holdings, Inc.</i> , 135 A.D.3d 87 (1st Dep’t 2015)	2
<i>GEOMC Co. v. Calmare Therapeutics Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2019).....	6, 7
<i>Giuffre v. Maxwell</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Gray</i> , 216 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Karedes v. Ackerly Grp., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Karp v. Hill & Knowlton, Inc.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	4
<i>Kinsey v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 991 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Pfeffer v. Mark</i> , No. 98 Civ. 6771, 2000 WL 516891 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2000).....	7
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Thor 680 Madison Ave. LLC v. Qatar Luxury Grp. S.P.C.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 8528, 2022 WL 836890 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2022)	7
<i>Tommy Hilfiger Licensing, Inc. v. Bradlees, Inc.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 4677, 2001 WL 1702151 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2002).....	7
STATUTES	
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 74	4
RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 13	7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan Feuer et al., *Trump Faces Major New Charges in Documents Case*, N.Y. Times
(July 27, 2023) 8

Wright & Miller, 6 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1430 (3d ed. 2013) 7
